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DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 
October 15, 2015 

 
The Dodge County Board of Adjustment met on this 15th day of October, 2015, at 7:00 p.m., on 
the 1st Floor of the Administration Building, in Rooms 1H and 1I, located at 127 East Oak Street, 
Juneau, Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman Armin Reichow called the meeting of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to order.   
 
Roll Call was taken.  
Members present were as follows: Armin Reichow, Harold Hicks, Wayne Uttke, William Nass, 
and Edward Premo (Alternate 1).  Members excused were Leon Schraufnagel. 
 
Chairman Reichow noted that a quorum is present. 
 
Joseph Giebel of the Land Resources and Parks Department was in attendance at the request 
of the chairman; 
 
The Chairman asked the staff to confirm compliance with the open meeting law and public 
hearing notice requirements for the hearings before the Board.   
 
Mr. Giebel indicated that the meeting was properly noticed in accord with the open meeting law 
and noted that each of the public hearings listed on the agenda received a class two notice and 
the mailing notices were sent in accord with the statute and code requirements.   
 
The agenda was reviewed by the Board.  
 
The minutes from the October 8, 2015 meeting were reviewed by the Board. 
 
Motion by William Nass to approve the minutes as written. 
 
Second by Ed Premo  Vote:  4-0 Motion carried. 
 
The staff explained the hearing procedures to those in attendance; 
 
The Chairman read the public hearing notice for the first public hearing.   
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
Howard and Barb Krohn – Request for a variance to the terms of the Highway Setback Overlay 
District provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow a replacement garage to be 
located within the highway setback line of Bay Street. The site is located on Lot 23, Block 2, 
Sinissippi Bay Subdivision in part of the NE ¼, NE ¼, Section 32, Town of Hubbard, the site 
address being N5194 Wildcat Road.   
 
Motion by Ed Premo to approve the variance request to allow a replacement garage to be located 
within the highway setback line of Bay Street as proposed.   

 
Second by William Nass   Vote:  5-0 Motion carried. 
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Howard and Barb Krohn 
Request for a waiver of the double fees that were charged for the permit and variance applications. 
 
Motion by Wayne Uttke to approve the request for waiver of the double fees that were charged for 
the land use permit application and the variance application request.   

 
Second by Harold Hicks   Vote:  5-0 Motion carried. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
Robert and Kathleen Schraufnagel – Request for a variance to the terms of the land division 
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the creation of a lot  where said lot will not 
meet the lot width requirements of the Code.  The site is located in part of the NE ¼, SE ¼, Section 
8, Town of Leroy – North Point Road. 
 
Motion by Ed Premo to approve the variance request to allow the creation of a lot where said lot 
will not meet the lot width requirements of the Code subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. A 2-lot certified survey map is submitted and approved for these lots; 
2. The following statement shall appear on the certified survey map: “These lots are 

intended for agricultural and open space use only and no non-farm residential structures 
shall be constructed on the lots unless the lots are successfully rezoned out of the A-1 
Prime Agricultural Zoning District and all required approvals are obtained.” 

3. The following highway/road setback line shall be shown on the certified survey map; 

 County Highway: 100 feet from the centerline or 67 feet from the road right-
of-way, whichever distance is greater; 

 Town Road: 75 feet from the centerline or 42 feet from the road right-of-way, 
whichever distance is greater; 

4. A highway access permit shall be required for any new access to County Road Z. 
 

Second by William Nass   Vote: 5-0  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
Brian Christian – Request for a variance to the terms of the Highway Setback Overlay District 
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the construction of an attached garage 
where said addition will be located approximately 2 feet within the required highway setback lines 
of Creek Road, within the required vision triangle site line and where said addition is considered an 
expansion of a nonconforming structure.  The site is located in part of the SW ¼, SW ¼, Section 7, 
Town of Clyman, the site address being W7638 Creek Road.   
 
Motion by Harold Hicks to approve the variance request to allow the construction of an attached 
garage where said addition will be located approximately 2 feet within the required highway 
setback lines of Creek Road, within the required vision triangle site line and where said addition is 
considered an expansion of a nonconforming structure subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The appellant shall sign and record a variance agreement with the Dodge County Register 

of Deeds prior to the issuance of the County Land Use Permit for this construction 
 

Second by Ed Premo   Vote:  5-0 Motion carried.  
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PUBLIC HEARING  
Birschbach & Associates, LTD, agent for Vanderloop Enterprises LLC, - Request for a 
variance to the terms the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the construction of a commercial 
building where said structure will be located approximately 6 feet within the required highway 
setback lines of US Highway 151. The site is located in part of the SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 14, 
T12N, R14E, Town of Trenton, the site address being N8750 and N8766 Buckhorn Road.   
 
Motion by Wayne Uttke to deny the variance request to allow the construction of a commercial 
building where said structure will be located approximately 6 feet within the required highway 
setback lines of US Highway 151.   

 
Second by Ed Premo   Vote:  3-2 (William Nass, Armin Reichow) Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Wayne Uttke to adjourn the meeting.   
 
Second by William Nass Motion carried. 8:50 PM 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Wayne Uttke, Secretary 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The above minutes may be approved, amended or corrected at the next committee 
meeting. 
 



 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Administrative Appeal Application No. 2015-0823 
 

Applicant (Agent):  
Birschbach & Associates LTD 
Allan Birschbach - Architect 
P.O. Box 1216 
Appleton, WI 54912-1216 
  

Owner: 
Vanderloop Enterprises LLC 
Attn. Robb Vanderloop 
W2834 Dundas Road 
Brillion, WI 54110 
 

Filing Date: December 21, 2015 

Hearing Date: January 21, 2016 
 

Location 
The appellant is the owner of the following described property which is the subject of the administrative appeal: 
 
PIN#:   044-1214-1423-000; 044-1214-1423-001 
Part of the SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 14, T12N, R14E, Town of Trenton, the site address being N8766 and N8750 
Buckhorn Road. 
 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Trenton has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code.  The site is located within the I-1 Light Industrial Zoning District.  
 

Review Criteria 

Subsections 2.3.13.A through 2.3.13.F of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the format of an Appeal.  Appeals of a decision of any review and decision-making body shall be made to the 
Board of Adjustment, unless otherwise provided for in the Code.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on 
each appeal and, following the public hearing, act to approve or deny the appeal. The concurring vote of a 
majority of the Board shall be necessary to reverse any order, requirements, decision or determination of the 
Land Use Administrator or the Committee, or to decide in favor of the appellant on any matter upon which it is 
required to pass under this Code.  Any further appeal of decisions made by the Board of Adjustment shall be 
made to the courts, as provided by law, unless otherwise provided for in the Code. 
 

Reason for Appeal 

1) Administrative Decision / Measurement / Order in Dispute 
The appellant is appealing the December 16, 2015 decision of the Dodge County Land Use Administrator 
to deny Administrative Adjustment Application;  County Activity No. 2015-0800.   

 

Relief being sought by the appellant: 
The applicant is requesting that the Land Use Administrator’s December 16, 2015 decision to deny the 
Administrative Adjustment request be reversed and that the Board approve an administrative adjustment to the 
highway setback requirement at this location as requested.      

 

 



 

 
 

   

 

Stated Purpose of the Code Provisions 
The highway setback provisions of the County Land Use Code promote a variety of public purposes such as 
providing for light and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, 
protecting the appearance and character of the neighborhood and for conserving property values.  The highway 
setback provisions also provide for a uniform setback for all structures along all roads within the County in order 
to provide safe visibility while entering or exiting a site and to save tax payers of Dodge County from having to 
purchase non-conforming structures located within the highway setback lines, when those structures need to be 
removed for highway improvement or relocation projects.   
 
The purpose of the Administrative Adjustment provisions of the Code are to allow the Land Use Administrator to 
grant an administrative adjustment to allow minor relief from certain setback provisions of the code when an 
administrative adjustment request meets all of the criteria listed in Section 2.3.2.D of the Dodge County Land 
Use Code.   
 

The provisions of the code as they relate to an Administrative Adjustment are as follows: 
Subsections 2.3.2.A through 2.3.2.E of the Dodge County Land Use Code details the required review and 
approval procedures for Administrative Adjustments.  The Land Use Administrator shall review each 
application for an Administrative Adjustment and act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application based on the approval criteria of Section 2.3.2.D.   
 

Section 2.3.2.D of the Code lists the approval criteria that must be considered when acting on an 
Administrative Adjustment. Administrative Adjustments may be approved by the Land Use Administrator only 
upon a finding that:   

 
(1) the modification is necessary to satisfy the federal requirements for reasonable accommodation of 
housing for protected groups under the federal Fair Housing Amendments Act or Americans with 
Disabilities Act; or  
 
(2) all of the following criteria have been met:  

 
1) The requested adjustment is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan and the 
stated purposes of this Code; 
2) The requested adjustment eliminates an unnecessary inconvenience to the applicant and will 
have no significant adverse impact on the health, safety or general welfare of surrounding 
property owners or the general public; 
3) Any adverse impacts resulting from the Administrative Adjustment will be mitigated to the 
maximum extent practical; and 
4) The requested Administrative Adjustment relates to a measurable standard and is required 
to compensate for some unusual aspect of the site or the proposed development that is not 
shared by landowners in general. 

 

Physical Features of Site 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the Appeal and Administrative 

Adjustment request are as follows:  
 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Trenton has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code.   The site is located within the I-1 Light Industrial Zoning District.  

 
The site is not located within the County’s Shoreland or Floodplain Jurisdiction. 
 
The topography of the site is gently rolling with slopes ranging from 0 to 6%;     

     



 

 
 

   

Proposed Land Use for the site: Commercial agricultural sales and maintenance facility.      
 
Land Use, Area: Agricultural to the north, south and west, industrial warehouse to the east within the City of 
Beaver Dam.   
 
The site is not designated as an Archaeological Site. 
 
The proposed use of the property is consistent with the Dodge County Comprehensive Plan:  

 The site is designated as Industrial according to the County’s Future Land Use Map.  The areas 
mapped as industrial areas represent where industrial type land uses are anticipated.    

 The light industrial zoning district is intended to include uses of a light industrial nature, including 
manufacturing, warehousing, storage facilities, machinery and equipment sales and storage,  and 
transportation facilities which generally do not produce offensive smoke, odors, noise, health hazards, 
or frequent traffic congestion.   

 
The Dodge County Highway Setback Ordinance was adopted by the Town of Trenton on April 7, 1953.  The 
County’s current setback standard for state highways are the same as the original standards adopted in the 
Dodge County Highway Setback Ordinance in 1952.    
 
Certified survey map #3508 is on file with the Dodge County Register of Deeds Office, dated February 3, 1995 
(document #804886).  The property line locations and the highway setback lines are shown on this survey 
map.  (Exhibit 1) 

 
Certified survey map #3652 is on file with the Dodge County Register of Deeds Office, dated August 29, 1995 
(document #813853).  The property line locations and the highway setback lines are shown on this survey 
map.  (Exhibit 2)  

 

Findings of Fact: 
A record of the permit activity and the proceedings associated with this development project is attached as 
Exhibit 3.   
  
On December 8, 2015, an application for an Administrative Adjustment under the Dodge County Land Use Code 
was submitted to the Department.  (Exhibit 4) 
 
On December 16, 2015, the Dodge County Land Use Administrator filed a decision to deny the Administrative 
Adjustment request.  (Exhibit 5) 
 
On December 26, 2015, the applicant filed an administrative appeal of the December 16, 2015 decision by the 
Land Use Administrator to deny the administrative adjustment.  The applicant is requesting that the 
Administrative Adjustment decision of the Land Use Administrator be reversed based on the reasoning listed in 
the appeal application.  (Exhibit 6) 
 
 











Exhibit 3 

 

Record of the permit activity and proceedings associated with the development of the property owned by 

Vanderloop Enterprises LLC. 

 

Location: PIN#:  044-1214-1423-000; 044-1214-1423-001;  Part of the SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 14, T12N, 

R14E, Town of Trenton, the site address being N8766 and N8750 Buckhorn Road. 
 

 
On April 7, 2014, the Dodge County Planning, Development and Parks Committee approved a conditional use permit 
(County ID #14-0053) to allow the establishment of a retail farm equipment dealership on this site within the I-1 Light 
Industrial Zoning District subject to 9 conditions.  
 

 The Conditional use permit (County ID #14-0053) was issued by the Department on April 8, 2014, in accord 
with the decision of the Planning, Development and Parks Committee.   
 

 The expiration date of the Conditional use permit was extended by the Land Resources and Parks 
Department on August 20, 2015.  Expiration Date: April 8, 2016; 

 
On April 25, 2014, the property was deeded to Vanderloop Enterprises LLC.   
 
August 20, 2015, an application for a County Land Use Permit (County ID #15-0536) was made by the applicant in 
order they be allowed to construct a commercial agricultural sales and maintenance facility on this site.   
 

The County Land Use Permit application (County ID #15-0536) was denied by the County Land Use Administrator 
on September 4, 2015, for the following reasons: 

 

 Section 5.1.2.E and Table 5.1.2-2 of the Code refer to the distances that all buildings and other 
structures are required to be setback from public roads/highways.  On an expressway or freeway, such 
as U.S. Highway 151, the required setback is 67 feet from the right-of-way of USH 151 for 
nonresidential uses.  As proposed, a portion of the proposed structure will be located approximately 
60’ 10.5” from the road right-of-way or 6’ 1 ½” within the required setback and therefore not in 
compliance the setback requirements of the Code. 

 Chapter 8.2 of the Code lists the parking requirements of the Code.  The Code requires a minimum of 
92 parking spaces, 4 of which are required to meet the handicapped accessible requirements of the 
Code.  According to the application, 77 parking spaces were proposed, with 2 spaces designed to 
meet the handicapped accessible requirements of the Code therefore not in compliance with the Code. 
 

The Department also notified the applicant on this date that the land use permit application was found to 
be incomplete and that the following additional information was required in order to complete the 
application: a landscaping and buffering plan, a lighting plan and a copy of the State approved 
construction plans.  

 
On September 16, 2015, a variance application (County ID #15-0613) was filed by the applicant with a request to 
allow the construction of a commercial building where said structure was to be located approximately 6’ within the 
required highway setback lines of US Highway 151.   
 

On October 15, 2015, the Board of Adjustment voted 3-2 to deny the variance request (County ID #15-
0613) as proposed.  According to the Board of Adjustment decision, the Board made the following 
findings: 

 
1. There are no physical limitations that are unique to the property that prevents the appellant from 

complying with the highway setback provisions of the code; 
2. The highway setback provisions of the code are not unnecessarily burdensome in this case and do 

not create a hardship; 
3. The appellant has other options available to construct a complying structure on this lot; 
4. The proposed project is not harmful to the public’s interests.    



 
On September 29, 2015, the original land use permit application was revised by the applicant.  The construction 
project was divided into two phases.   A separate application for a County Land Use Permit (County ID #15-0650) was 
submitted by the applicant for Phase 1 of the project.  The applicant also requested a waiver to the landscaping and 
buffering requirements of the Code. A revised site plan was submitted and the parking plan was modified to comply 
with the Code requirements.  A lighting plan was submitted to the Department for review.   
 

 Phase 1 of the project included the proposed storage structure, wash bay, garage, a portion of the office and 
show room, the parking areas and the display hills.   

 The parking plans for this site were modified by the applicant to comply with the Code requirements.   

 Construction of Phase 1 of the project began prior to the submission of this revision and land use permit 
application.   

 Phase 2 of the project included the remaining portion of the sales/showroom facility. 
 
On October 5, 2015, the request for waiver of the landscaping and buffering requirements of the Code was reviewed 
by the Planning, Development and Parks Committee  

 The waiver of the landscaping plan was approved subject to the condition that the applicant submit an 
alternative landscaping plan for review and approval by the Committee.   

 The Committee also directed the staff to issue the Land use permit application (2015-0650) for Phase 1 of the 
project.   

 Construction of the facility was started prior to obtaining approvals and prior to the issuance of the land use 
permit.  

 
On October 6, 2015, the land use permit application (County ID #15-0650) for Phase 1 of the project was issued 
by the Department in accord with the Committee decision.   
 
On November 4, 2015, an alternate landscaping plan was submitted to the Planning, Development and Parks 
Committee for review.  The applicant also requested to meet with the Committee to discuss the construction issues for 
this project and to request the authorization to start construction on Phase 2 prior to receiving final approval of the offer 
to purchase additional road right-of-way from the State Department of Transportation.   
 
On December 7, 2015, the Planning, Development and Parks Committee granted approval of an alternate landscaping 
plan for the property.  The Committee also voted to allow the staff to issue a land use permit for Phase 2 of the project 
contingent upon receiving a letter or e-mail correspondence from the State Department of Transportation or other 
applicable State Department confirming the tentative approval to sell the required road right-of-way to Vanderloop 
Enterprises LLC as shown on the site plan submitted with the request.  
 
On December 8, 2015, an application for an Administrative Adjustment under the Dodge County Land Use Code 
was submitted to the Department (County ID #15-0800).    
 
On December 16, 2015, the Dodge County Land Use Administrator filed a decision to deny the Administrative 
Adjustment request (County ID #15-0800).  The Land Use Administrator found that: 

 The Administrative Adjustment request is not necessary in order to satisfy federal requirements for 
reasonable accommodations of housing for protected groups under the Federal Fair Housing 
Amendments Act or the Americans with Disabilities Act; 

 The Administrative Adjustment request is not consistent with the stated purposes of the highway setback 
provisions or the administrative adjustment provisions of the Code; 

o The “jog” in the property line does not constitute a unique feature or unusual aspect of the site 
that is not shared by landowners in general that would prevent the applicant from complying with 
the highway setback provisions of the code.  

o There are existing Certified Survey Maps (CSM) on file that clearly document the lot line 
locations and the County’s highway setback line requirements for this property.  The CSM’s also 
show that there is sufficient area within the lot in which to design and locate a structure in 
compliance with the setback requirements.   

o To simply ignore the highway setback provisions of the Code and to allow the applicant to 
design and construct the facility within the highway setback lines when the lot line locations are 
clearly established before the project is started and in those situations when the applicant has 



other options for a compliant location or when the applicant has the option to design a smaller 
facility is contrary to the stated purpose and spirit of the Code.   

 The lot line locations, including the “jog” in the lot line were established well before the applicant owned 
the property, well before the land use permit was submitted and well before the facility was designed 
and the applicant has the option to design a structure in compliance with the Code.  To simply ignore 
the setback requirements of the Code and to approve an administrative adjustment to the setback 
requirements of the code in this case will have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of the 
general public; 

 The applicant has not demonstrated that there is a unique feature or unusual aspect of the site that is 
not shared by landowners in general that would prevent the applicant from complying with the highway 
setback provisions of the Code; 

 On the basis of the information presented in the Administrative Adjustment application and on the 
record for this matter, all of the criteria listed in Section 2.3.2.D of the Code cannot be met for this 
request and therefore the therefore the request for an administrative adjustment to the highway setback 
provisions of the Code was denied.   

 
On December 26, 2015, the applicant filed an administrative appeal (County ID #15-0823) of the December 16, 2015 
decision by the Land Use Administrator to deny the administrative adjustment.  The applicant is requesting that the 
Administrative Adjustment decision of the Land Use Administrator be reversed based on the reasoning listed in the 
appeal application.        
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